

No. 07-6053

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DWAYNE GILES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State
of California**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
40 Washington Sq. S.
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6226

MARILYN G. BURKHARDT
Counsel of Record
11301 Olympic Blvd.
#619
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(818) 905-3380

JAMES F. FLANAGAN
701 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29208
(803) 777-7744

DONALD B. AYER
MEIR FEDER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE STATEMENT AT ISSUE HERE WOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED AT COMMON LAW.....	2
A. The State’s Homicide-Victim Exception Conflicts With Framing-Era and Traditional Forfeiture Doctrine, Which Required Intent to Prevent Testimony.....	3
B. The State’s Attempt to Turn the Dying Declaration Exception Into an Open-Ended “Equitable” Exception is Unavailing.....	7
II. FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(6) CONFIRMS THAT THE COMMON LAW OF FORFEITURE REQUIRED AN INTENT TO INTERFERE WITH THE JUDICIAL PROCESS.....	13
III. PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS CONTINUED ADHERENCE TO THE COMMON LAW FORFEITURE RULE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES CASES	
<i>Carver v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 694 (1897)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 830 N.E.2d 158 (Mass. 2005)	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Jackson v. Kniffen</i> , 2 Johns. 31 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806).....	10
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899)	10
<i>Lewis v. Mississippi</i> , 1 Morr. St. Cas., 1847 WL 1803 (Miss. Er. & App. 1847)	4
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	10
<i>McDaniel v. State</i> , 16 Miss. 401 (1847)	11
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 26 Tenn. 542, 7 Hum. 542 (Tenn. 1847)	4
<i>People v. Giles</i> , 152 P.3d 433 (Cal. 2007)	5, 19
<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 870 N.E.2d 333 (Ill. 2007)	13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	17, 20
<i>State v. Alvarez-Lopez</i> , 98 P.3d 699 (N.M. 2004).....	13
<i>State v. Bohan</i> , 15 Kan. 407 (1875)	10
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 20 S.C.L. (2 Hill) 619 (S.C. App. 1835)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 3 N.C. 31, 1798 WL 93 (N.C. Super. L. & Eq. 1798)	4
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 64 N.C. 74 (1870)	11
<i>Steele v. Taylor</i> , 684 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir. 1982).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 219 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 693 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15, 21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Ochoa</i> , 229 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Guardado</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Va. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Rouco</i> , 765 F.2d 983 (11th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982).....	15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>W. Va. St. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Borem</i> , 15 Johns. 286 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1818).....	10
ENGLISH CASES	
<i>Henry Welbourn’s Case, cited in King v. Woodcock</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 352, 353 n.a3 (1789).....	4
<i>John’s Case</i> (1790), <i>cited in</i> 1 EDWARD HYDE EAST, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN 357-58 (1803).....	4
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (K.B. 1779)	6, 7
<i>King v. Dingler</i> , 2 Leach 561, 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (Old Bailey 1791)	3, 4
<i>Lord Morley’s Case</i> , 6 How. St. Tr. 769 (H.L. 1666).....	5
<i>Raleigh’s Case</i> , 2 How. St. Tr. 1 (1603)	16, 17
CONSTITUTION AND RULE	
U.S. CONST., amend VI.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. EVID. 804(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, Minutes of the Meeting of May 4-5, 1995 WL 870911	14
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 439 (1789)	16
Joanne Belknap & Dee L.R. Graham, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Factors Related to Domestic Violence Court Dispositions in a Large Urban Area: The Role of Victim/Witness Reluctance and Other Variables</i> (Aug. 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ nij/grants/184232.pdf	18
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (9th ed. 1783)	7
1 EDWARD HYDE EAST, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1803)	4, 8, 9, 10
GEOFFREY GILBERT, THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (1756 ed.).....	5
SIMON GREENLEAF, TREATISE ON EVIDENCE (1842).....	10
2 WILLIAM HAWKINS, PLEAS OF THE CROWN (Thomas Leach ed. 1787).....	6
JAMES PARKER, CONDUCTOR GENERALIS (printed by James Patterson for Robert Hodge, New York 1788).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
3 JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, A TREATISE ON THE ANGLO-AMERICAN SYSTEM OF EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (2d ed. 1923).....	15
